[58] For the above reasons I conclude Mr Gibbs has a personal grievance in that he 

was unjustifiably dismissed.  As a result I order the respondent, Tranzit Coachlines 

Taranaki Limited pay Mr Gibbs:  

10

Section 124 of the Employment Relations Act 2000 

a. $12,000.00 (twelve thousand dollars) as compensation for humiliation, 

loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i) of 

the Employment Relations Act 2000; and 

b. A further $71.56 (seventy one dollars and fifty six cents) being 

reimbursement of the Authority’s filing fee.